To visit his son, second son, Carl Phillip Emanuel, who's the harpsichordist for Frederick II of 
Prussia, we call him Frederick the Great. I guess the Germans say Friedrich der Große, so that's, that's 
right. At any rate, he managed -- Bach did -- to get there in the fifth month on the seventh day of 
1747, and all of those are prime numbers, one thousand seven hundred forty-seven. I bet you didn't 
remember that. That's a prime number. Well, there's a section of the talk that takes eight minutes, and 
I can't do it right now. If there happens to be time, come back. It's a discussion about how the 
“Musical Offering” works. At any rate, he wrote it in two months, which was amazing.